values in preparation for its initial public offering in 1999. The reversal of those revaluation

surpluses under IFRS with related impacts on deferred income tax caused GAAP

differences.

In order to eliminate these GAAP differences of the financial statements prepared under

CAS and IFRS, the Company has early adopted IFRS 1 (Amendment) from 1 January 2010

and has applied it retrospectively. The following are reconciliations of the effects arising on

the balance sheet as at 31 December 2009, the statement of comprehensive income for

the year then ended and the balance sheet as at 1 January 2009.

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Annual Report 2010

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited 75

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(1)	 Restatement of prior years’ financial statements due to early adoption of amendment

to IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’

(Continued)

(i)	 Balance sheet as at 31 December 2009:

Balances as

previously

reported

Early

adoption of

amendment

to IFRS 1

Balances

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total non-current assets 34,057,652 123,012 34,180,664

Total current assets 2,550,100 — 2,550,100

Total non-current liabilities 6,675,361 — 6,675,361

Total current liabilities 17,321,727 — 17,321,727

Total equity 12,610,664 123,012 12,733,676

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Annual Report 2010

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited76

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(1)	 Restatement of prior years’ financial statements due to early adoption of amendment

to IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’

(Continued)

(ii)	 Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2009:

Balances as

previously

reported

Early

adoption of

amendment

to IFRS 1

Balances

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenues 4,964,869 — 4,964,869

Depreciation and amortisation (1,555,748) (6,438) (1,562,186)

Profit before income tax 403,357 (6,438) 396,919

Income tax expense (102,557) 1,609 (100,948)

Profit for the year 300,800 (4,829) 295,971

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Annual Report 2010

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited 77

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(1)	 Restatement of prior years’ financial statements due to early adoption of amendment

to IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’

(Continued)

(iii)	 Balance sheet as at 1 January 2009:

Balances as

previously

reported

Early

adoption of

amendment

to IFRS 1

Balances as

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total non-current assets 35,216,503 127,841 35,344,344

Total current assets 2,463,416 — 2,463,416

Total non-current liabilities 8,567,671 — 8,567,671

Total current liabilities 16,802,384 — 16,802,384

Total equity 12,309,864 127,841 12,437,705

For the balance sheet as at 1 January 2009, except for the notes on property,

plant and equipment and deferred income tax assets, other notes have not been

impacted by this adjustment for early adoption of amendment to IFRS 1 and so are

not re-presented.

For the year ended 31 December 2010

Annual Report 2010

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited78

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(2)	 New/revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations

The following new/revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretation are